
 
 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), 
Proc (Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice),  

ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice)  
 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company, Ltd  
 PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779  TEL: (021) 659 2300  FAX: (021) 659 2747  E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

 
 

JUTA'S WEEKLY E-MAIL SERVICE  
(Bulletin 5 based on Gazettes received during the week dated 21 to 28 January 2011) 

JUTA’S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

ISSN 1022 - 6397 

PROCLAMATIONS AND NOTICES 

Department of Arts and Culture: 
Official geographical names published (GN 41 in GG 33954 of 28 January 2011) (p5) 

Statistics South Africa: 
Consumer Price Index, Rate (Base 2 000 = 100), Rate: December 2010: 3,5 published (GenN 
48 in GG 33954 of 28 January 2011) (p45)  

PENSION FUNDS ACT 24 OF 1956 
Rate of interest referred to in s. 19 (5) (b) (ii) determined as the prime lending rate as 
determined by the South African Reserve Bank from time to time plus 2% percent per annum 
and regulation 27 withdrawn (BN 10 in GG 33954 of 28 January 2011) (p49) 

MEDICINES AND RELATED SUBSTANCES ACT 101 OF 1965 
Regulations relating to a transparent pricing system for medicines and scheduled substances: 
single exit price adjustment for the year 2011 published (GN R30 in GG 33961 of 24 January 
2011) (p3) 

PLANT IMPROVEMENT ACT 53 OF 1976 
South African Deciduous Fruit Plant Certification Scheme amended (GN R42 in GG 33955 of 28 
January 2011) (p3) 
South African Plant Certification Scheme for Wine Grapes amended (GN R43 in GG 33955 of 28 
January 2011) (p9) 

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT 66 OF 1995 
MIBCO: Renewal of period of operation of main collective agreement published (GN R33 in GG 
33955 of 28 January 2011) (p12) 
MIBCO - Extension to non-parties of main collective amending agreement published (GN R31 in 
GG 33963 of 28 January 2011) (p3) 

NATIONAL EDUCATION POLICY ACT 27 OF 1996 & SOUTH AFRICAN SCHOOLS ACT 84 
OF 1996  
Call for written submissions from stakeholder bodies and members of the public on the draft 
policy document National Policy Pertaining to the Programme and Promotion Requirements of 
the National Curriculum Statement Grades R-12 published (GN 28 in GG 33952 of 24 January 
2011) (p3) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za�


JUTA’S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 2 
 

 
 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), 
Proc (Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice),  

ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice)  
 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company, Ltd 
PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779  TEL: (021) 659 2300  FAX: (021) 659 2747  E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

ROAD ACCIDENT FUND ACT 56 OF 1996 
Adjustment of statutory limit in respect of claims for loss of income and loss of support 
published with effect from 31 January 2011 (BN 9 in GG 33954 of 28 January 2011) (p48) 

SOUTH AFRICAN SCHOOLS ACT 84 OF 1996  
Call for written submissions from stakeholder bodies and members of the public on the draft 
policy document National Policy Pertaining to the Programme and Promotion Requirements of 
the National Curriculum Statement Grades R-12 published (GN 29 in GG 33952 of 24 January 
2011) (p6) 
National Norms and Standards for School Funding amended with effect from 1 April 2011 (GN 
47 in GG 33971 of 28 January 2011) (p3) 

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT ACT 107 OF 1998 
Extension of comment period on proposed amendments to the Environmental Impact 
Assessment Regulations Listing Notices 1, 2 & 3 published for comment in GenN 1103 in GG 
33841 of 10 December 2010 published (GenN 46 in GG 33954 of 28 January 2011) (p42) 

POSTAL SERVICES ACT 124 OF 1998 
Fees and charges for postal services published with effect from 1 April 2011 (GenN 41 in GG 
33953 of 21 January 2011) (p3) 

DISASTER MANAGEMENT ACT 57 OF 2002 
Declaration of national state of disaster published (GN 27 in GG 33949 of 21 January 2011) (p2) 

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS ACT 36 OF 2005 
Implementation of the Asymmetry Provisions of the Call Termination Regulations, 2010/11 
published in GenN 1015 in GG 33698 of 29 October 2010 published (GenN 57 in GG 33976 of 
28 January 2011) (p3)  
Implementation of the Transitional Provisions of the Interconnection Regulations, 2010 
published in GN R282 in GG 33101 of 9 April 2010 published (GenN 56 in GG 33975 of 28 
January 2011) (p3) 

PROHIBITION OR RESTRICTION OF CERTAIN CONVENTIONAL WEAPONS ACT 18 OF 
2008  
United Nations Convention on Prohibitions or Restrictions on the Use of Certain Conventional 
Weapons which may be deemed to be Excessively Injurious or to have Indiscriminate Effects of 
10 October 1980 and its Original Three Protocols published (GN 46 in GG 33970 of 28 January 
2011) (p3) 

CIVIL AVIATION ACT 13 OF 2009 
Civil Aviation Authority Passenger Safety Charge Regulations, 2010 published and Civil Aviation 
Aircraft Passenger Safety Charge Regulations, 2001 published under GN R302 in GG 22173 of 
30 March 2001 withdrawn (GN R44 in GG 33967 of 28 January 2011) (p3) 

TAXATION LAWS SECOND AMENDMENT ACT 18 OF 2009 
Date of commencement of ss. 13 (1) and 38 (1): 1 February 2011 (GN 50 in GG 33977 of 28 
January 2011) (p3) 
Substitutes s. 88 of the Income Tax Act 58 of 1962 and s. 36 of the Value-Added Tax Act 89 of 
1991 

BILLS 
Military Ombudsman Bill, notice of intention to introduce published (GenN 54 in GG 33969 of 28 
January 2011) (p3) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za�


JUTA’S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 3 
 

 
 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), 
Proc (Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice),  

ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice)  
 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company, Ltd 
PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779  TEL: (021) 659 2300  FAX: (021) 659 2747  E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

Draft National Health Amendment Bill, 2011 published for comment (GenN 44 in GG 33962 of 
24 January 2011) (p3) 
Draft Promotion of Access to Information Amendment Bill, 2011 published for comment (GenN 
43 in GG 33960 of 24 January 2011) (p3) 
Division of Revenue Bill, 2011 explanatory summary published (GenN 42 in GG 33959 of 24 
January 2011) (p3) 
State Liability Amendment Bill, 2011 explanatory summary published (GenN 39 in GG 33950 of 
21 January 2011) (p2) 

PROVINCIAL LEGISLATION 

EASTERN CAPE 
Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998: Correction Notice: Amendment of PN 
110 of 2 December 2000 by PN 36 in PG 2464 of 10 November 2010 published (PN 7 in PG 
2508 of 24 January 2011) (p3) 
Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998: Establishment of Municipalities: 
Amendment and repeal of PN 105 in PG 687 of 2 December 2000 published (PN 6 in PG 2509 of 
25 January 2011) (p3) 

GAUTENG 
Gauteng Scrutiny of Subordinate Legislation Act 5 of 2008: Index of subordinate legislation, 
proclamations and notices published (PremN 1 in PG 5 of 19 January 2011) (p9) 
Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998: Amendment of notice establishing the 
City of Johannesburg Metropolitan Municipality (Notice 6766 of 2000), amendment of notice 
establishing the Sedibeng District Municipality (Notice 6765 of 2000), and amendment of notice 
establishing the West Rand District Municipality (Notice 4862 of 2005) published (GenNs 293, 
298 & 299 in PG 14 of 28 January 2011) (pp 3, 5 & 10) 

KWAZULU-NATAL 
Greater Kokstad Municipality: By-laws published in Zulu (PG 539 of 26 January 2011) (p5) 
KwaZulu-Natal Planning and Development Act 6 of 2008: Delegations: Greater Kokstad 
Municipality and eThekwini Municipality published (PNs 8 & 9 in PGs 538 & 540 of 20 & 27 
January 2011) (pp 3 & 9) 
Nature Conservation Ordinance 15 of 1974 and Threatened or Protected Species Regulations to 
the National Biodiversity Management Act 10 of 2004: Draft Procedures and standard terms and 
conditions for the keeping of animals in captivity published for comment under GenN 78 in PG 
530 of 17 December 2010: Extension of comment period no later than 12h00 on 15 February 
2011 published (GenN 2 in PG 543 of 28 January 2011) (p2) 

MPUMALANGA 
Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 117 of 1998: Determination of the number of 
councillors representing the local municipalities published (GenNs 27 & 28 in PG 1898 of 28 
January 2011) (pp 3 & 5) 

NORTH WEST 
Mafikeng Local Municipality: Street Trading By-laws published and previous by-laws repealed 
(LAN 11 in PG 6855 of 24 January 2011) (p3) 
Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000: Mamusa Local Municipality: Property 
Rates By-laws with effect from 1 July 2009 published (LAN 5 in PG 6854 of 21 January 2011) 
(p3) 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za�


JUTA’S WEEKLY STATUTES BULLETIN 

Page 4 
 

 
 

ABBREVIATIONS: GG (Government Gazette), GenN (General Notice), GN (Government Notice), BN (Board Notice), 
Proc (Proclamation), PG (Provincial Gazette), PN (Provincial Notice), PremN (Premier's Notice),  

ON (Official Notice), LAN (Local Authority Notice), MN (Municipal Notice)  
 

Compiled by Juta's Statutes Editors - © Juta and Company, Ltd 
PO BOX 24299 LANSDOWNE 7779  TEL: (021) 659 2300  FAX: (021) 659 2747  E-MAIL: statutes@juta.co.za 

North West Housing Corporation Act 24 of 1982: Notice of a moratorium in respect of the 
registration of deeds of transfer in respect of property registered in the name of the North West 
Housing Corporation published (GenN 20 in PG 6857 of 25 January 2011) (p3) 

 

mailto:statutes@juta.co.za�

	JUTA'S WEEKLY E-MAIL SERVICE

